

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,

Petitioner,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
DANA BERLINER
PAUL M. SHERMAN
DIANA K. SIMPSON*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
diana.simpson@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
PAUL V. AVELAR
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 577-8300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Repeated Recognition That Compelled Disclosure Is Necessarily Chilling.....	4
A. This Court Has Long Protected Pri- vate Association from Compelled Dis- closure.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Conflicts with This Precedent.....	10
II. The Ninth Circuit Applied the Wrong Level of Scrutiny Because of the Multiplicity of Tests Called “Exacting Scrutiny”	13
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Burdens on Charitable Solicitation	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Applied Intermedi- ate Scrutiny, in Conflict with This Precedent, Because of the Confusing and Conflicting Labels This Court Has Applied to its Tests.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court Should Grant Review to Prevent Its <i>Sui Generis</i> Campaign-Finance Jurisprudence from Undermining First Amendment Protection in Other Areas of the Law	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	24
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	16
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	22
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	5, 7
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7, 11
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	14, 19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

CODES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	14
----------------------------	----

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

American Constitution Society, 2013-14 Bien- nial Report, http://acslaw.org/sites/default/ files/pdf/ACS-2013-2014-Biennial-Report.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8
American Red Cross, 2014 Annual Report, http://www.redcross.org/images/MEDIA_Custom ProductCatalog/m44340081_2014AnnualReport. pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....	8
Brief of Charles M. Watkins as <i>Amicus Curia</i> in Support of Appellant, <i>Center for Competi- tive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 14-15978 (9th Cir. filed June 19, 2014).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David M. Primo, <i>Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge</i> , 12 Elec. L.J. 114 (2013)	22
David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States</i> , 5 Elec. L.J. 23 (2006).....	22
Denver Zoo, 2014 Annual Report, http://denverzoo.org/downloads/2014_AnnualReport_DenverZoo.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8
Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Mandatory Disclosure for Ballot-Initiative Campaigns</i> , 13 Indep. Rev. 567 (2009)	9, 10
Dick Carpenter & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>The Public’s Right to Know Versus Compelled Speech: What Does Social Science Research Tell Us About the Benefits and Costs of Campaign Finance Disclosure in Non-Candidate Elections?</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 603 (2012)	10
Doctors Without Borders, U.S. Annual Report 2013, http://www.doctorswithoutborders.org/sites/usa/files/attachments/msf_ar2013_final.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8
The Federalist Society, 2014 Annual Report, http://www.fed-soc.org/library/doclib/20150622_2014AnnualReport.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Habitat for Humanity International, Annual Report FY2014, http://www.habitat.org/sites/default/files/annual-report-2014.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8
Make-A-Wish, 2014 Annual Report, Donors, http://fy14annualreport.wish.org/donors/ (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....	9
<i>Matthew 6:2</i>	9
National 4-H Council, 2013 Annual Impact Report, http://www.4-h.org/About-4-H/Leadership/Annual-Report/2013-4-H-Annual-Report.dwn (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	9
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Fighting the Appearance of Corruption</i> , 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001).....	23
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	6
Smithsonian National Air and Space Museum, 2014 Annual Report, Donors, https://airandspace.si.edu/about/governance/annual-report2014/donors.cfm (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	8
Special Olympics, 2014 Annual Report, http://media.specialolympics.org/resources/reports/annual-reports/2014_AnnualReport-full.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	9
